RESOLUTION NO. 17-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE COMPLETE STREETS PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT THE COMPLETE STREETS PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2015, the Town adopted the 2015-2025 Strategic Plan, authorizing the Town Manager to take all actions necessary to implement the policies and goals specified in the plan, which includes improvement of mobility within the Town; and

WHEREAS, a key component of mobility includes the development of the Complete Streets Plan; and

WHEREAS, in 2016, the Town received a grant funding in the amount of \$40,000.00 from Miami-Dade County Transportation Planning Organization for the creation of Complete Street Program, with a matching contribution from the Town in the amount of \$10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Town contracted Kimley Horn and Associates to develop the program; and

WHEREAS, through funding, progress has been made to various aspects of the program; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt the Complete Street Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Approval of the Complete Streets Program. The Town Council approves the Complete Street Program as attached.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the Complete Streets Program

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of December, 2017.

Motion to adopt by ______, second by ______.

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Manny Cid	
Vice Mayor Frank Mingo	
Councilmember Luis Collazo	
Councilmember Ceasar Mestre	
Councilmember Frank Mingo	
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez	

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Approve as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK _

Raul Gastesi, P.A. TOWN ATTORNEY Page 3 of 3 Resolution 17-____

EXHIBIT "A"